
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 8th March, 2021, 7.00 pm - MS Teams (watch it here) 
 
Members: Councillors Sarah Williams (Chair), Gina Adamou (Vice-Chair), 
Dhiren Basu, John Bevan, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Justin Hinchcliffe, Peter Mitchell, 
Sheila Peacock, Reg Rice, Viv Ross and Yvonne Say 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. PLANNING PROTOCOL   
 
The Planning Committee abides by the Council’s Planning Protocol 2017.  A 
factsheet covering some of the key points within the protocol as well as some 
of the context for Haringey’s planning process is provided alongside the 
agenda pack available to the public at each meeting as well as on the 
Haringey Planning Committee webpage. 
 
The planning system manages the use and development of land and 
buildings.  The overall ai
[...]
oses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

6. MINUTES   
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Planning Sub Committee held on 8 
February 2021 (to follow). 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
 
In accordance with the Sub Committee’s protocol for hearing representations; 
when the recommendation is to grant planning permission, two objectors may 
be given up to 6 minutes (divided between them) to make representations. 
Where the recommendation is to refuse planning permission, the applicant 



 

and supporters will be allowed to address the Committee. For items 
considered previously by the Committee and deferred, where the 
recommendation is to grant permission, one objector may be given up to 3 
minutes to make representations.  
 

8. HGY/2020/2794 - LAND TO THE NORTH OF ERMINE ROAD N15  (PAGES 
1 - 148) 
 
Proposal: Temporary planning permission for a period of 7 years to provide 
33 modular units for use as accommodation for people who have been street 
homeless, with associated cycle and refuse storage. 
 
Recommendation: GRANT 
 

9. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  (PAGES 149 - 162) 
 
To advise of major proposals in the pipeline including those awaiting the issue 
of the decision notice following a committee resolution and subsequent 
signature of the section 106 agreement; applications submitted and awaiting 
determination; and proposals being discussed at the pre-application stage. 
 

10. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  (PAGES 
163 - 198) 
 
To advise the Planning Committee of decisions on planning applications taken 
under delegated powers for the period 24.01.21-19.02.21. 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 4 above. 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
19 April 2021 
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
John Jones 
Monitoring Officer (Interim) 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 26 February 2021 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

Planning Sub Committee   Item No. 
 
REPORT FOR CONSIDERATION AT PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
Reference No: HGY/2020/2794 Ward: Seven Sisters 

 
Address:  Land to the North of Ermine Road N15 
 
Proposal: Temporary planning permission for a period of 7 years to provide 33 modular 
units for use as accommodation for people who have been street homeless, with 
associated cycle and refuse storage. 
 
Applicant: Hill Residential 
 
Ownership: Council 
 
Case Officer Contact: Philip Elliott 
 
Site Visit Date: N/A 
 
Date received: 06/11/2020 Last amended date: 11/02/2021.  
 
1.1 This application was initially reported to Planning Sub-Committee on 11 January 

2021 due to it being a major application on Council owned land, and significant 
material planning objections were received during the first consultation process.  
 

1.2 The application was deferred at the Planning Sub-Committee meeting on the 11 

January 2021 and then again on the 8 February 2021. This was to seek 

amendments for the removal of Block A. 

 
1.3 Further amendments were received on 11 February 2021 under the current 

scheme. These are summarised as: 
 

 The removal of the upper storey to Block A and its associated staircase and access 
platform (earlier changes to the colour of the units have also been retained). 
 

The previous changes to the colour of the units for the February scheme (which 
introduced grey elevations with orange front doors) have been retained. 

 
1.4 Interested parties were notified of the amendments on 16 February 2021. All 

responses to all three rounds of consultation remain relevant and are material 
considerations (see 8th February Committee appended at Appendix 3).  

 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 8



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

1.5. SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 

 There is a significant need for accommodation for rough sleepers in Haringey, and 
this proposal provides 32 units of temporary accommodation specifically designed 
to meet the needs of people who have experienced homelessness.  It would 
improve the life expectancy of residents and reduce the financial costs of 
temporary accommodation to the Council. 

 The proposal would provide much needed temporary accommodation for 32 
Haringey residents that have experienced homelessness; 

 The modular construction enables the proposed homes to be built quickly so that 
interventions can be made as soon as possible to help those in need; 

 The proposal would make a positive contribution to Ermine Road, improving the 
character of this vacant site.  

 The proposed development would preserve the setting of the nearby Seven 

Sisters/Page Green Conservation Area and would have an acceptable 

appearance from within the Conservation Area and the locally listed Dutch House.  

 There would be no material impact on parking in the area. 

 Impacts on nearby properties would be suitably mitigated, particularly given the 
revisions which further reduce overlooking and safeguard privacy.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission and that the Head of 

 Development Management or Assistant Director is authorised to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives.  

 
Conditions (the full text of recommended conditions is contained in Appendix 1)  
 
Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 

 In the event that members choose to make a decision contrary to the officer 
recommendation (that the proposed developme
[...]
upper storey to Block A) in the February 
scheme. The amendments would increase the window to window distance from 
the first floor of number 56 to the upper storey of the development (Block B) from 
approximately 15m to 23m. It would also reduce the perception of overlooking to 
and from the development.   

 
6.1.5 The changes would mean that views towards numbers 57 and 58 (to the 

southeast) from Block B would be approximately 34m as opposed to 16m in the 
February scheme. These neighbouring properties are also orientated so that their 
rear elevations face westwards and, therefore, overlooking is constricted in any 
event by this orientation and relationship with the site.  
 

6.1.6 The ground floor at Block A would remain 11 metres from number 56, however, at 
ground floor level the impact on privacy is considered to be minimal. It would 
essentially be the same as the views from the street.  This provides a significant 
reduction in overlooking relative to the previous proposals.   

 
 

Design 
 

6.1.7 The policies relevant to the design of the development are set out in section 6.5 of 
the original report (Appendix 3). The following paragraphs will assess the current 

amendment and the impact it has in this regard. 
 

6.1.8 The removal of the upper storey of Block A would reduce the visual presence of 
the scheme from Ermine Road but the ground floor windows would provide a 
degree of animation at street level and improve the urban design. It would also 
reduce the resident numbers meaning that there would be more external amenity 
space for each resident.  
 

6.1.9 Having the front doors and living room windows of Block A facing the street is 
considered to be best urban design practice. Front doors and ground level 
windows from habitable rooms provide animation and passive surveillance to the 
street; such streets have been shown to suffer less crime and anti-social 
behaviour, even more so where doors and windows are on both sides of the street. 
[...]
e years is substantially below its housing target and so paragraph 11d 
of the NPPF is engaged by virtue of footnote 7 of the NPPF. Nevertheless, the 
proposed development has been found to be in accordance with development plan 
policies and, therefore, consideration of para. 11(d) is not required in this instance 
(but would be if the application were to be refused). 
 

Other Issues  

 

6.1.15 All other issues are discussed in the original report at Appendix 6.  
 
6.2   Conclusion 
 
6.2.1 The amendments made since the deferral on 8 February provide for an improved 

relationship with existing properties by way of removing any overlooking at first 
floor level from Block A. The reduction in unit numbers also means that there would 
be more external amenity space for each resident. The external colouring from the 
February scheme is retained and provides a ‘visually quieter’ addition to the street 
scene than that originally proposed in January. This is considered an appropriate 

Page 9



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

design response in the context of the wider planning assessment as set out in the 
original report (Appendix 3). 

 
6.2.2 This report and recommendation should be read alongside the previous reports to 

committee (Appendix 3). 
 
6.2.3 Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above.  The details 

of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 
 
6.3   CIL 
 
6.3.1 Based on the information given on the plans, the Mayoral CIL charge will be 

£47,956 (792sqm x £60.55) and the Haringey CIL charge will be £16,553 (792sqm 
x £20.90). This would be charged in accordance with the CIL Charging Schedule 
and any eligible relief and includes indexation in line with the RICS CIL Index.  

 
 
7 RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT PERMISSION subject to conditions in Appendix 1 
 
Applicant’s drawing No.(s)  
 
Location Plan 109-08-PS-001; Proposed Site Plan 109-08-PS-002 L; Proposed Ground 
Floor Plan 109-08-PS-010 L; Proposed First 
[...]
f how work would be carried out on site without damaging the 
structure, or impeding the function of, the culvert (including loading 
calculations). 

 
If the GPR survey does not locate the culvert, then the results shall be shared with 
the EA and works can proceed in accordance with the other conditions of the 
permission. 
 
Reason: To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development and future 
occupants, ensure the structural integrity of the existing flood defences and reduce 
the risk of flooding from blockages to any existing culvert in accordance with Policy 
DM28: Protecting and Enhancing Watercourses and Flood Defences. 
 
 
Building colour 

19) The external elevations to be used for the proposed modular units shall be a grey 
colour, with an orange front door and retained as such for the lifetime of the 
development unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance for the proposed 
development, to safeguard the visual amenity of neighbouring properties and the 
appearance of the locality consistent with the 2021 London Plan, Policy SP11 of 
the Haringey Local Plan 2013 and Policy DM1 of The Development Management 
DPD 2017. 
 
 
Accommodation to be used only as supported housing and occupied in 
accordance with approved Management Plan 

20) The accommodation shall only be occupied by people who have been street 
homeless in accordance with a Management Plan that shall be submitted to and 

Page 18



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to occupation. The 
Management Plan must include the following:  

 Procedures for addressing complaints and concerns from neighbouring residents;  
 Measures to minimise any noise and disturbance from the development;  
 Further details of the role of the night concierge and the 24 hour on site presence 

throughout the life of the development;  
 Details of the referral process and the assessment of suitability for occupants; and  
 Details of the support services available to residents.  

Reason: In order to ensure the public benefits of the proposal are realised for the 
lifetime of the development and to prevent the accommodation being used as other 
forms of housing or causing undue harm to the amenity of neighbouring occupiers. 
 
 
Landscaping and boundary treatments 

21) Prior to occupation of the development, details of all enclosures between the site 
and the public realm (fencing, walling, openings etc.) and all hard and soft 
landscaping to the public realm, all at a scale of at least 1:20, shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Details shall include the 
proposed design, height, materials, and species. The approved works shall be 
completed prior to occupation of the development and shall be permanently 
retained and maintained thereafter for the lifetime of the development unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In the interests of amenity and good planning. 

 

  

Page 19



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

Informatives: 

 
1) INFORMATIVE : In dealing with this application, Haringey Council has 

implemented the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework and of 
the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
(Amendment No.2) Order 2012 to foster the delivery of sustainable development 
in a positive and proactive manner. 

 
2) INFORMATIVE : CIL 

Based on the information given on the plans, the Mayoral CIL charge will be 
£54,720 (912sqm x £60.55) and the Haringey CIL charge will be £19,061 (912sqm 
x £20.90). This would be charged in accordance with the CIL Charging Schedule 
and any eligible relief and includes indexation in line with the RICS CIL Index.  
 

3) INFORMATIVE :  Hours of Construction Work: The applicant is advised that under 

the Control of Pollution Act 1974, construction work
[...]
ments on 19 January 2021. All 

responses to both consultations remain relevant and are material considerations 
(see original report to Committee appended at Appendix 4).  

 
 
1.5. SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 8Page 29



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

• There is a significant need for accommodation for rough sleepers in Haringey, and 
this proposal provides 37 units of temporary accommodation specifically 
designed to meet the needs of people who have experienced homelessness.  It 
would improve the life expectancy of residents and reduce the financial costs of 
temporary accommodation to the Council. 

• The proposal would provide much needed temporary accommodation for 37 
Haringey residents that have experienced homelessness; 

• The modular construction enables the proposed homes to be built quickly so that 
interventions can be made as soon as possible to help those in need; 

• The proposal would make a positive contribution to Ermine Road, improving the 
character of this vacant site.  

• The proposed development would preserve the setting of the nearby Seven 
Sisters/Page Green Conservation Area and would have an acceptable 
appearance from within the Conservation Area and the locally listed Dutch House.  

• There would be no material impact on parking in the area. 
• Impacts on nearby properties would be suitably mitigated, particularly given the 

revisions which minimise overlooking and safeguard privacy.  
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission and that the Head of 

 Development Management or Assistant Director is authorised to issue the 
planning permission and impose conditions and informatives.  

 
Conditions (the full text of recommended conditions is contained in Appendix 1)  
 
Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 

• In the event that members choose to make a decision contrary to the officer 
recommendation (that the proposed development a
[...]
ancial costs of temporary 
accommodation to the Council. 

• The proposal would provide much needed temporary accommodation for 37 
Haringey residents that have experienced homelessness; 

• The modular construction enables the proposed homes to be built quickly so that 
interventions can be made as soon as possible to help those in need; 

• The proposal would make a positive contribution to Ermine Road, improving the 
character of this vacant site.  

• The proposed development would preserve the setting of the nearby Seven 

Sisters/Page Green Conservation Area and would have an acceptable 

appearance from within the Conservation Area and the locally listed Dutch House.  

Page 43Page 65



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

• There would be no material impact on parking in the area. Impacts on nearby 
properties would be suitably mitigated.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission and that the Head of 

 Development Management is authorised to issue the planning permission and 
 impose conditions and informatives  

 
Conditions (the full text of recommended conditions is contained in Appendix 1 
of this report)  

 
1) Temporary Permission 
2) Approved Plans 
3) Materials as indicated on approved plans 
4) No Parking Permits for New Residents 
5) All Parking Delivered as Approved 
6) Construction Management/Logistics Plan 
7) Energy Strategy 
8) Carbon Offset Contribution 
9) Land Contamination 
10) Unexpected Contamination 
11) CEMP 
12) Drainage / Flooding (FRA) 
13) Provision & Retention of SuDS 
14) No Light Spill into SINC (Bats) 
15) Tree protection (SINC/Bats) 
16) Waste storage delivered and made accessible 
17) Secured by Design 
18) Culvert Protection  

 
Informatives 
 

1) Co-operation 
2) CIL liable 
3) Hours of construction 
4) Party Wall Act 
5) Street Numbering 
6) LFB 
7) Thames Water Surface drainage 
8) Thames Water Pressure 
9) Thames Water Groundwater Risk Management Permit 
10) Thames Wat
[...]
ched to this report is to provide information 

Page 149 Agenda Item 9



 

Page 2 of 2 

 

on major proposals so that members are better informed and can seek further 
information regarding the proposed development as necessary. 

 
4. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
4.1        Application details are available to view, print and download free of charge via the 

Haringey Council website:  www.haringey.gov.uk.  From the homepage follow the 
links to ‘planning’ and ‘view planning applications’ to find the application search 
facility.  Enter the application reference number or site address to retrieve the case 
details. 

 
4.2        The Development Management Support Team can give further advice and can be 

contacted on 020 8489 5504, 9.00am-5.00pm Monday to Friday. 

 

Page 150

http://www.haringey.gov.uk/


Update on progress of proposals for Major Sites          March 2021 
 

Site Description Timescales/comments Case Officer Manager 

APPLICATIONS DETERMINED AWAITING 106 TO BE SIGNED 

76-84 Mayes Road 
(former Caxton 
Road PFS), N22 
6TE 
Caxton Road PFS 
HGY/2020/0795 
 

Re-development of vacant site to provide a 
residential led mixed-use development 
comprising circa 75 C3 units and 1000sqm of 
commercial floorspace 

Members resolved to grant 
planning permission subject to 
the signing of a section 106 
legal agreement. 
 
Legal agreement to be signed. 
 

Tobias Finlayson John McRory 

Lockkeepers 
Cottage, Ferry Lane 
HGY/2020/0847 

Redevelopment of the site comprising the 
demolition of existing buildings and the erection 
of a new building ranging in height from 3 to 6 
storeys to accommodate 13 residential units 
(Use Class C3), employment floorspace (Use 
Class B1a) at upper ground and first floor level 
and retail / café floorspace (Use Class A1 / A3) 
at lower ground floor level, along with 
associated landscaping and public realm 
improvements, cycle parking provision, plant 
and storage and other associated works. 
 
[...]
eeting to be 
held 19/08. 
 
PPA agreed.   

Phil Elliott Robbie McNaugher 

P
age 158



Branksome 
Courtenay Avenue 
London 
N6 4LP 

Demolition of existing detached dwelling house 

incorporating ground, first and partial second 

floor levels, garage, ancillary pool building and 

link structure and provision of replacement 

detached dwelling house incorporating 

basement, ground, first and second floor levels  

PPA discussions ongoing Tania Skelli John McRory 

399-401 High Road, 
N17 (Formerly 
known as Chances) 

Reordering and extension of no.399/401 High 

Road to form a school. 

Pre-app advice issued 
 
Change of use application to be 
submitted with Listed Building 
works. 
 

Valerie Okeiyi Robbie McNaugher 

(Part Site 
Allocation SA49) 
Lynton Road 
London, N8 8SL 
 

Demolition/Part Demolition of existing 

commercial buildings and mixed use 

redevelopment to provide 75 apartments and 

retained office space 

Pre-app issued, Discussions 
ongoing 

Tobias Finlayson John McRory 

Land at Pinkham 
Way 
PRE/2021/0046 
 

Open Storage (Class B8) - principle of 

development only 

Pre-app meeting to be held 
18/03/21  
 

Tobias Finlayson John McRory 

Brunel Walk and 
Turner Avenue 

Council development - Preliminary meeting to 

discuss matters of principle in relation to the 

siting, scale, massing of the proposed new 

development on Brunel Walk (c. 45 units) and 

the associated and comprehensive 

improvement/reconfiguration of the public 

realm/landscaping treatment on the Turner 

Avenue Estate. 

Pre-app meeting held 17/12/20 
 
Pre-app advice to be issued 
 

Valerie Okeiyi Robbie McNaugher 

P
age 159



Chocolate Factory Minor changes to approved block E (S96a) 

Changes to block B (S73)  

Changes to wording of some conditions (S96a) 

Changes to S106 (Deed of variation) 

 

Chocolate factory review 
meetings with applicant 
(Workspace) on-going 
 

Valerie Okeiyi 
 

John McRory 

Braemar Avenue 
Baptist Church, 
Braemar Avenue. 

De
[...]
pplications Decided for Ward:

Not Applicable - Outside BoroughWARD:

OBS  3Applications Decided:

Application No: HGY/2021/0177 Officer: 

Proposal: 

Decision Date: 

Location: 

Single storey side and rear extension. Associated rooflights (Observations to L.B. Barnet - their 
reference 20/5776/HSE)

  91  Durham Road  N2 9DR  

Matthew Gunning

Decision: 25/01/2021RNO

Application No: HGY/2021/0302 Officer: 

Decision Date: 

Location: Redland Hotel  418  Seven Sisters Road  N4 2LX  

Matthew Gunning

Decision: 10/02/2021RNO

Page 196



London Borough of Haringey

List of applications decided under delegated powers between

Page 35 of 35

24/01/2021 and 19/02/2021

Proposal: Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission ref 2018/3183 dated 30/08/2019. Effect 
of the variation is amend access arrangements including removal of lift, retention of side stairwell, 
creation of additional external stair and creation of basement level entrance gate; reduce size of 
proposed lightwells; reduce area to be excavated below existing building; amend basement flat layout; 
alterations in fenestration to existing building; resize and reposition cycle storage to front and rear 
(Observations to L.B. Hackney: their reference: 2020/3460)

Application No: HGY/2021/0303 Officer: 

Proposal: 

Decision Date: 

Location: 

Side dormer with side rooflights (Observations to L.B. Enfield - their reference 21/00117/FUL)

First Floor Flat  179  Willoughby Lane  N17 0RY  

Matthew Gunning

Decision: 08/02/2021RNO

 3Total Applications Decided for Ward:

 234Total Number of Applications Decided:

Page 197



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 HGY/2020/2794 - Land to the North of Ermine Road N15
	Appendix3

	9 UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS
	major sites list to March committee  2021

	10 APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Planning Sub Committee HELD ON 
Monday, 8th March, 2021, 7.00  - 8.45 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Sarah Williams (Chair), Gina Adamou (Vice-Chair), 
Dhiren Basu, John Bevan, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Peter Mitchell, 
Sheila Peacock, Reg Rice, Viv Ross, Yvonne Say and Liz Morris 

 
507. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair advised that the meeting would be streamed live on the Council’s website. 
 

508. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hinchcliffe.  Councillor Morris 
was present as a substitute. 
 

509. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

510. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Bevan advised that he was a member of the Homes for Haringey Board but 
that this would not prejudice his decision-making. 
 

511. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 8 February 2021 
be approved.  
 

512. HGY/2020/2794 - LAND TO THE NORTH OF ERMINE ROAD N15  
 
Clerks note:  The Chair advised that she had taken the decision to hand over the 
Chair for this item to the Vice-Chair and not take part in the discussion or decision of 
the application. 
 

Councillor Gina Adamou in the Chair 
 
The Committee considered an application for temporary planning permission for a 
period of 7 years to provide 33 modular units for use as accommodation for people 
who have been street homeless, with associated cycle and refuse storage. 
 
Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 
 



 

 

Laura Budka spoke in objection to the application.  All local residents were opposed to 
the scheme, not because of the people who would be housed in the units, but 
because the development was not right for the site or the local community.  Haringey 
had not provided a track record of providing the level of support required for the 
scheme, and residents felt that the residents of the scheme would not be safeguarded 
properly.  Ms Budka added that residents also felt that the consultation was a ‘tick box 
exercise’ and any comments made had not been taken on board by the applicants.  
 

Councillor Barbara Blake spoke in objection to the application.  She referred to the 

previous deferments by the Committee where the removal of Block A was requested 

and expressed her confusion that the application was still submitted with part of Block 

A on the plans.  The development was not appropriate for the site and the local area.  

Councillor Blake urged the Committee to refuse the application on a point of principle 

in that the recommendations of the Committee at the meetings in January and 

February had been ignored by the developer. 

 

Ms Budka and Councillor Blake responded to questions from the Committee: 

- A large amount of Temporary Accommodation was situated in the East of the 

borough.  To include another scheme with complex requirements was unfair to 

residents in the area. 

- The Safer Neighbourhood Team had worked with ward Councillors to attempt to 

tackle street drinking in the area due to the high volume of complaints on a 

regular basis, and the issue remained difficult to resolve in the area. 

- The development in Cambridge was successful because it was away from busy, 

high crime areas so residents in the scheme could have time away from negative 

influences. 

- The first consultation with residents was on 24 November 2020.  This was 

abandoned part way through because residents had not been given enough time 

to speak and ask questions.  The second consultation was on 2 December 2020 

and the Cabinet Member only attended for 20 minutes and therefore did answer 

many of the resident’s questions. 

 

The Applicant Team – Mark Sleigh (Planning Agent), Emma Fletcher (Applicant – 

Hill), Charlotte Pomery (LBH) and Robbie Erbmann (LBH) – addressed the 

Committee.  The site was a vacant brownfield site, which represented an under-

utilised pocket of land in the borough.  The site was highly accessible and in line with 

London and Local Plan policies in relation to temporary accommodation for homeless 

people.  The scheme would make efficient use of the land whilst waiting for long term 

development.  The removal of the upper storey to Block A would significantly increase 

the distance between neighbouring properties.  The scheme had the support of the 

design team and would achieve Secure by Design accreditation.  The homes were 

pre-designed and if permission were to be granted, work could begin immediately on 

site.  

 

The Applicant Team and Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 

- There would be a robust referral process for all potential residents.  One of the 

criteria would be that potential residents would need to prove a local connection 



 

 

to Haringey.  Dean Hermitage advised that condition 20 could be amended to 

include the criteria that residents shall have a local connection to Haringey. 

- Commencement on site was usually a period of three years, but the applicant 

was prepared to start on site as soon as permission was granted. 

- The site was developed very close to public transport, so it was expected that 

any staff on site would travel by public transport rather than requiring parking 

near the site. 

- Hill were the applicants for the development and would be gifting 16 of the units. 

- Design and Conservation Officers had confirmed that they were happy with the 

design, including the colour scheme of grey units with an orange door. 

- All tenants would sign a tenancy agreement and if any tenants breached the 

conditions of the agreement they would be monitored and supported to change 

their patterns of behaviour. 

 

The Committee queried whether Block A could be re-positioned to allow the units to 

open out onto the small amenity space.  Dean Hermitage advised that the Committee 

could not redesign a scheme during a Committee meeting, a decision had to be made 

based on the plans submitted. 

 

The Committee noted the addendum report which included an amendment to 

condition 20, and an additional informative: 

 

Accommodation to be used only as supported housing and occupied in 
accordance with approved Management Plan 

20. The accommodation shall only be occupied by people who have been street 
homeless in accordance with a Management Plan that shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to occupation. 
The Management Plan must include the following:  
 Procedures for addressing complaints and concerns from neighbouring 

residents; 
 Details of the establishment of a Community Steering Group for the 

Ermine Road area; 
 A Locality & Community Management Plan to support service users 

and other local residents to feel welcome, safe, and connected; 
 Measures to minimise any noise and disturbance from the development;  
 Further details of the role of the night concierge and the 24 hour on site 

presence throughout the life of the development;  
 Details of the referral process and the assessment of suitability for 

occupants; and  
 Details of the support services available to residents.  

Reason: In order to ensure the public benefits of the proposal are realised for 
the lifetime of the development and to prevent the accommodation being used 
as other forms of housing or causing undue harm to the amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers. 

 
INFORMATIVE 2: CIL (updated to reflect reduced floorspace)  
Based on the information given on the plans, the Mayoral CIL charge will be 
£47,956 (792sqm x £60.55) and the Haringey CIL charge will be £16,553 (792sqm 



 

 

x £20.90). This would be charged in accordance with the CIL Charging Schedule 
and any eligible relief and includes indexation in line with the RICS CIL Index. 

 

Councillor Rice requested that an informative be included to state that work should 

commence on site at least six months after permission was granted, and condition 20 

be further amended to include the requirement for residents to prove a local 

connection to Haringey. 

 

The Chair moved to the vote to grant the application with the additional informatives 

and conditions as moved by Councillor Rice and set out in the addendum.  With nine 

in favour and one against, it was  

 

RESOLVED 

 

That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission and that the Head of 
Development Management or Assistant Director is authorised to issue the 
planning permission and impose conditions and informatives.  
 

513. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  
 

Councillor Sarah Williams in the Chair 

 

NOTED: 

 

399-401 High Road, N17 (Formerly known as Chances) – Officers had met with a 

Jewish school in Stamford hill in relation to changing the use to a school for girls, but 

had not received any further communication from them.  

 

Land at Pinkham Way (PRE/2021/0046) – an approach has been made to use the 
site for open storage.  No details had been provided on the plans as yet, but it was 
expected that there would be a meeting with the applicants towards the end of March. 
  
Ashley House (Levenes) – this scheme was a pre-application proposal at very early 

stages.  It was unknown at the current time if the pub would be included in the new 

scheme.  

 
Lockkeepers Cottage, Ferry Lane (HGY/2020/0847) – final points of the Section 106 

agreement had been settled on 8 March, and the land issue was now resolved. 

(Councillor Ross advised that he was a lock-keeper for the Canal and Rivers Trust). 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

514. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

515. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 



 

 

None. 
 

516. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
19 April 2021 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Sarah Williams 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


